late, on July 3, 2024.  

64. EPA alleges that Respondent failed to timely file the 2023 Biennial Report in violation of 
22 C.C.R. § 66262.41(b) [40 C.F.R. § 262.41(b)]. 

F. CIVIL PENALTY 

65. Respondent agrees to pay a civil penalty in the amount of SEVENTY-SEVEN THOUSAND 
NINE HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-THREE DOLLARS ($77,973) (“Assessed Penalty”) within 
thirty (30) calendar days of the Effective Date of this CA/FO. The Effective Date of this 
CA/FO as defined in Section M, below, is the date the Final Order, signed by the 
Regional Judicial Officer, is filed with the Regional Hearing Clerk.

[...]

Environmental Protection Agency, Region IX

FINAL ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that this Consent Agreement and Final Order pursuant to 40 C.F.R. 
Sections 22.13 and 22.18 (U.S. EPA Docket No. RCRA-09-2026-0037) be entered and that 
Respondent pay a civil penalty of SEVENTY-SEVEN THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-
THREE DOLLARS ($77,973), due within thirty (30) days from the Effective Date of this Consent 
Agreement and Final Order, in accordance with all terms and conditions of this Consent 
Agreement and Final Order. 

This Final Order shall be effective upon filing by the Regional Hearing Clerk.